Memorandum of Understanding

Between

The King County Regional Homelessness Authority

and

The City of Lake Forest Park, Washington

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets the terms and understanding between The King County Regional Homelessness Authority (hereafter "KCRHA") and the City of Lake Forest Park (hereafter "the City") regarding the use of the City's contributions under the Agreement for Homeless Services (the "Agreement").

Background

The City has authorized the Mayor to sign the Agreement between the City, KCRHA, and the cities of Shoreline, Kenmore, Bothell and Woodinville, to aggregate homelessness services funds across North King County. Cities that already fund homelessness services will see their current allocations continued during the 2025/2026 biennium.

Purpose

This MOU memorializes the options from KCRHA for how the City contributions to the Agreement could be allocated for the 2025/2026 biennium. These options are attached as Exhibit A.

The City has approved the allocation of funds for the Severe Weather Shelter, for which KCRHA will provide annual reports to the City no later than February of the following year, detailing how those funds were allocated, and the number of persons served in North King County as a result of those funds.

Duration

This MOU is at-will and may be modified by mutual consent of authorized officials from the City and KCRHA. This MOU shall become effective once it is signed by authorized officials from the City and KCRHA. This MOU will remain in effect until terminated by mutual consent of the City and KCRHA, or in the absence of mutual consent, this MOU shall end on 12/31/2026.

Contact Information

KCRHA: King County Regional Homelessness Authority Attn: ______ 400 Yesler Way, Ste. 600 Seattle, Washington 98004 Email: City: City of Lake Forest Park Attn: Phillip Hill 17425 Ballinger Way NE Lake Forest Park, WA 98155 phill@cityoflfp.gov In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Understanding by having their representatives affix their signatures below.

KING COUNTY REGIONAL HOMELESSNESS AUTHORITY, a Washington governmental administrative agency

By: _____

Name: _____

Date: _____

City of Lake Forest Park

By: _____

Name: Thomas French

Title: Mayor

Date: